

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF GEORGIA**

ANTHONY AVERY and)
SUSAN M. WILKINS,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
STATE OF GEORGIA,)
PAULDING COUNTY AIRPORT)
AUTHORITY, and)
PAULDING COUNTY, GEORGIA,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

Case No. S14A0792

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Charles K. McKnight, Jr.
Ga. Bar No. 495810
Gary J. Toman
Ga. Bar No. 714651
Nations Toman & McKnight LLP
Suite 2330
1230 Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309

*Attorney for Intervenors Anthony Avery and
Susan M. Wilkins*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
TYPE OF CASE AND JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
A. The Silver Comet Commercial Lease Agreement.....	4
B. The Series 2013 Bond Issue	7
C. Petition for Bond Validation and Public Notice of Hearing	8
D. The October 2013 Silver Comet Agreement.....	9
E. The Proceedings Below	10
ENUMERATION OF ERRORS.....	11
ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	12
I. The Sole Security for the Series 2013 Bond Is an Invalid Intergovernmental Agreement	12
II. The Series 2013 Bond Impermissibly Benefits Private Party Silver Comet	17
A. The Series 2013 Bond Violates the Lending Clause.....	17
B. The Series 2013 Bond Violates the Gratuities Clause.....	19
III. Taxpayers Received Insufficient Notice of the Bond Validation Hearing.....	22

IV. The Airport Authority Violated the Open Meetings Act
in Considering and Approving the Series 2013 Bond.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Atlanta Journal et al. v. Babush</i> , 257 Ga. 790 (1988)	25
<i>City of Decatur v. Dekalb Cnty.</i> , 289 Ga. 612 (2011)	15
<i>Clayton Cnty. Airport Auth. v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 24 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Garden Club of Ga., Inc. v. Shackelford</i> , 266 Ga. 24 (1995)	19, 22
<i>Grand Lodge of Ga. v. City of Thomasville</i> , 226 Ga. 4 (1970)	19
<i>Moon v. Terrell Cnty.</i> , 249 Ga. App. 567 (2001)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mulkey v. Quillian</i> , 213 Ga. 507 (1957)	15
<i>Nations et al. v. Downtown Dev. Auth. of Atlanta</i> , 255 Ga. 324 (1985)	3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nations v. Downtown Dev. Auth. of the City of Atlanta</i> , 256 Ga. 158 (1986)	16
<i>Rhodes v. City of Louisville</i> , 121 Ga. 551 (1904)	22, 23, 24
<i>Steele v. Honea</i> , 261 Ga. 644 (1991)	25
<i>Turpen v. Rabun Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 251 Ga. App. 505 (2001)	22

<i>Wimberly v. Cnty. of Twiggs</i> , 116 Ga. 50 (1902)	23
---	----

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Ga. Const., Art. II, Sec. VI, Para. VI	3, 17
Ga. Const., Art. III, Sec. VI, Para. VI.....	19
Ga. Const., Art. VII, Sec. VI, Para. I	15
Ga. Const., Art. IX, Sec. II, Para. VIII	3, 17, 18
Ga. Const., Art. IX, Sec. III, Para. I.....	2, 13
Ga. Const., Art. IX, Sec. III, Para. I(a)	1
Ga. Const., Art. IX, Sec. V, Para. I(a)	12
Ga. Const., Art. IX, Sec. VI, Para. I.....	1
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(a)	4
O.C.G.A. § 36-82-76.....	22
O.C.G.A. § 36-82-77(a)	4
O.C.G.A. § 50-14-1(b)(2)	27
O.C.G.A. § 50-14-4.....	4, 25, 27
O.C.G.A. § 50-15-2.....	10
